
ATTENTION:  Is your Cabinet damaged?

Need help or spare parts? For fastest service, 
contact NewAge Products at 1-877-306-8930; 
or support@newageproducts.com. 
Do not return to the retailer.

STOP

IM-HBA.01A-02-Rev2.1

21” Home Bar Series 
MASTER INSTALLATION GUIDE

Use two or more people to move, assemble, or install cabinets 
to avoid back injury. Do not leave children  unattended near 
cabinets. High risk of tipping if  cabinets are installed incorrectly: 
securely attach cabinets to the wall to avoid serious injury. 

Warning: Excessive weight hazard!

!

For the online installation manual and videos regarding this product, please check out our support hub via: 
https://newageproducts.com/support-hub/bar-cabinets
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Scan this QR code with the camera 
on your mobile device to visit the 
NewAge Products Support Hub

www.newageproducts.com/support-hub/

Register your NewAge Products purchase online for quicker 
customer assistance and access to exclusive benefits

Visit www.newageproducts.com/register/

Warranty Claim
For warranty service please contact NewAge Products at 
1-877-306-8930; or support@newageproducts.com
Please review all warranty details below, prior to 
contacting NewAge Products for a claim.
Scan the QR code on the right to access our support page or
visit www.newageproducts.com/contact-us/

PROOF OF PURCHASE IS REQUIRED 
TO OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICE. 
Please have the following information available 
when you call our customer service team:

• Name, address and telephone number
• Product Name / SKU Number
• A clear, detailed description of the problem
• Proof of purchase including order number

NEWAGE PRODUCTS INC. 21in HOME BAR SERIES
MANUFACTURER WARRANTY

LIFETIME LIMITED WARRANTY
WHAT IS COVERED

When this product is installed, operated and maintained according to the instructions attached to or furnished with the product, NewAge 
Products Inc. will replace the defective product or parts if the part fails as a result of defective materials or workmanship for the warranty 
duration from the purchase date of the product.

1. Service calls to correct the installation of any NewAge products or to instruct you how to use or install them.
2. Damages resulting from products caused by accident, misuse, abuse fire, flood improper installation, acts of god, neglect,  

modification or alteration, normal wear and tear, extreme heat, exposure to the elements including humidity or mishandling.
3. Repairs or replacement when your product is used in other than normal, residential use, such as a commercial environment,  

improper storage or handled in anyway inconsistent with the installation instructions included with the product.
4. Surfaces damaged due to improper use of chemicals, and detergents.
5. Replacement parts for NewAge products oustide Canada and the United States.
6. Loss due to theft.
7. Damage resulting from use of the product contrary and not in accordance to the instruction manual.
8. Any labor costs during the warranty period. 

Cabinets are made of wood and may vary in texture, color or wood grain, and exhibit subtle changes over time. These variations 
are considered natural and are not covered under the NewAge warranty program.

DISCLAIMER OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING TO THE EXTENT APPLICABLE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE,  ARE EXCLUDED TO THE EXTENT LEGALLY PERMISSIBLE. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES THAT MAY BE IMPOSED 
BY LAW ARE LIMITED TO ONE YEAR, OR THE SHORTEST PERIOD ALLOWED BY LAW. THIS WARRANTY IS LIMITED TO THE ORIGINAL 
BUYER. Some states and provinces do not allow limitations on the duration of implied warranties of merchantability or fitness, so this 
limitation may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you also may have other rights that vary from state to 
state or province to province.

LIMITATION OF REMEDIES; EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL AND CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY UNDER THIS LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL BE PRODUCT REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT AT OUR 
DISCRETION AS PROVIDED HEREIN. NEWAGE SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. Some states 
and provinces do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so these limitations and exclusions may 
not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you also may have other rights that vary from state to state or province 
to province.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED
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Unpacking

1-877-306
-8930?

!
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Product Specifications

Home Bar 21in Wall Wine Rack

Note: Handles are included only for selected Cabinets. 
Large handles (Hole distance 288mm) and Small Handles (Hole distance 128mm).
For more information on handles please see our cabinet hardware offerings:
https://newageproducts.com/kitchen/cabinet-hardware/

S.No. Hardware ENG P/N Qty.

1. Lag Screw 6mmx65mm (#12x2 ½”) H00622A-01 4

2. Threaded Washer H00623A-01 4

3. Threaded Washer Cover H00624A-01 4

4. Wood Screw #8x1” (4x25mm) H00621A-01 4

Lag Screw
6x65 (#12x2 1/2”)

H00622A-01

Threaded Washer 
Cover  

H00624A-01

Threaded Washer 
H00623A-01

Adjustable Wine Rack 
HBC-09.001.05A-01-XX 
HBC-11.001.08A-01-XX

Shelf Pins 
H00491A-01

Adjustable Shelf
HBC-17.001.03A-01-XX

Glass Shelf Pins 
H00496A-01

Glass Shelf  
HBC-05.002A-01
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Home Bar 21in Short Wall Cabinet

Home Bar 21in Tall Wall Cabinet

Home Bar 21in Two Door Cabinet

Home Bar 21in Split Cabinet

S.No. Hardware ENG P/N Qty.

1. Lag Screw 6mmx65mm (#12x2 ½”) H00622A-01 4

2. Threaded Washer H00623A-01 4

3. Threaded Washer Cover H00624A-01 4

4. Wood Screw #8x1” H00621A-01 4

5. Glass Shelf HBC-05.002A-01 2

6. Shelf Pins H00496A-01 14

S.No. Hardware ENG P/N Qty.

1. Lag Screw 6mmx65mm (#12x2 ½”) H00622A-01 4

2. Threaded Washer H00623A-01 4

3. Threaded Washer Cover H00624A-01 4

4. Wood Screw #8x1” H00621A-01 4

5. Glass Shelf HBC-05.002A-01 3

6. Shelf Pins H00496A-01 14

S.No. Hardware ENG P/N Qty.

1. Wood Screw #8x1” H00621A-01 6

2. Adjustable Shelf HBC-17.001.03A-01-XX 1

3. Shelf Pins H00491A-01 8

Product Specifications

S.No. Hardware ENG P/N Qty.

1. Lag Screw 6mmx65mm (#12x2 ½”) H00622A-01 2

2. Threaded Washer H00623A-01 2

3. Threaded Washer Cover H00624A-01 2

4. Wood Screw #8x1” H00621A-01 6

5. Adjustable Shelf HBC-17.001.03A-01-XX 1

6. Shelf Pins H00491A-01 6
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Home Bar 21in Double Display Cabinet

Home Bar 21in Three Drawer Cabinet

Home Bar 21in Wine Storage Cabinet

Home Bar 21in Display Cabinet

Product Specifications

S.No. Hardware ENG P/N Qty.

1. Wood Screw #8x1” H00621A-01 6

2. Adjustable Wine Rack HBC-09.001.05A-01-XX 3

3. Shelf Pins H00491A-01 14

S.No. Hardware ENG P/N Qty.

1. Lag Screw 6mmx65mm (#12x2 ½”) H00622A-01 2

2. Threaded Washer H00623A-01 2

3. Threaded Washer Cover H00624A-01 2

4. Wood Screw #8x1” H00621A-01 6

S.No. Hardware ENG P/N Qty.

1. Wood Screw #8x1” H00621A-01 6

2. Adjustable Shelf HBC-17.001.03A-01-XX 1

3. Shelf Pins H00491A-01 4

S.No. Hardware ENG P/N Qty.

1. Wood Screw #8x1” H00621A-01 6

2. Adjustable Shelf HBC-17.001.03A-01-XX 3

3. Shelf Pins H00491A-01 14
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Home Bar 21in Two Door Sink Cabinet

Home Bar 21in Sink Cabinet

Product Specifications

S.No. Hardware ENG P/N Qty.

1. Wood Screw #8x1” H00621A-01 6

2. M6x65mm Lag Screw H00622A-01 4

3. Washer for Cover H00623A-01 4

4. Cover Cap H00624A-01 4

NOTE: Sink compatible with 21in Home Bar Cabinets SKU#80502  & SKU#80512.

For more details please see our sink offering section:
https://newageproducts.com/kitchen/kitchen-sinks/

SKU#80502 
21in. Standard Sink

SKU#80512 
19in. Overmount Sink (Home Bar)

S.No. Hardware ENG P/N Qty.

1. Wood Screw #8x1” H00621A-01 6

2. M6x65mm Lag Screw H00622A-01 4

3. Washer for Cover H00623A-01 4

4. Cover Cap H00624A-01 4
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Home Bar 42in & 63in Floating Shelves 

Home Bar 42in Wine Glass Shelf 

Product Specifications

S.No. Hardware ENG P/N 42in Shelf 63in Shelf

1. Lag Screw 6x65mm H00622A-01 2 3

2. Threaded Washer H00623A-01 2 3

3. Threaded Washer Cover H00624A-01 2 3

S.No. Hardware ENG P/N 42” Wine Glass Shelf

1. Lag Screw 6x65mm H00622A-01 2

2. Threaded Washer H00623A-01 2

3. Threaded Washer Cover H00624A-01 2

L

H

D

L

H

D

L

H
D

X

Home Bar Stone CounterTops

1. Engineered Stone Counter Top
2. Granite Stone Counter Top
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Weight Capacity

25 lbs.

Sink Cabinets

220 lbs 

200 lbs 

25 lbs.

205 lbs.

220lbs.

Base Cabinets

55lbs.

55lbs.

55lbs.

220 lbs.

3 Drawer
Base Cabinet

25 lbs.

25 lbs.

25 lbs.

205 lbs.

220lbs.

Display Cabinets

30lbs.

20 lbs.

20 lbs.

40lbs.

Short Display Cabinets

200 lbs.

25 lbs.

30  lbs.

220 lbs.

Split Base Cabinets

20lbs.

20lbs.

20 lbs.

30 lbs.

30lbs.

Tall Display Cabinets

30 lbs.

30lbs.

40lbs.

Wall Wine Rack

75lbs

Floating Shelf
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Tools Needed

1x Tape 
Measure

1x Flashlight
(optional)

For Drop-in Sinks

1x Caulking 
Gun

1x Plumbers 
Putty

1x Strainer 
Wrench

1x 100% Silicone
(Mildew resistant)

1x 2# 
Phillips Head 
Screwdriver

1x 24in-48in 
Level

Pencil

1x 2# Phillips 
Bit

(Optional)
1x Cordless 
Power Drill

1x 2.5mm or 
3/32” Drill Bit

1x Stud 
Finder

1x 6.5mm or 
1/4” Drill Bit

1x 3mm or 
1/8” Drill Bit
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4 x Lag Screw
 6mm x 55mm

4 x Threaded
Washer

4 x Threaded
Caps

W
all Studs

W
all Studs

Pilot Holes

1 2

3

Securing Wall Cabinets To Wall
Use the stud finder to locate the studs and 
mark the wall with a pencil. Gather parts.

Near the top of the cabinet, drill 1/4” holes through the back of the cabinet that is in line with 
marked studs. Repeat for drilling two holes near the bottom of the cabinet.

4 5Place cabinet flush against the wall and 
attach using screws and washers. Use threaded caps to cover screws.
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Parts Needed

X4

1

2

Fastening Wall Cabinets Together
Drill 3/32” pilot holes on the interior wall of the 
cabinet being fastened.

Using pilot hole as guides, screw into the second cabinet. Do Not Over-tighten screws and 
Punch through the other side!

Note: Refer to the LED Light installation section for a detailed process for installing lights.

4 - #8 x 25mm
screws

!
Note:  All shelves must be removed prior to fastening cabinets together.
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Use 2 Lag screws to
securely fasten the
Drawer cabinet to wall 

Securing Base Cabinets With Drawer To Wall

1

Note: Only base cabinets with drawers are required to be secured with the wall, to prevent tipping.

 To securely fasten the cabinet to the wall, drill 1/4” pilot holes on the back inside the wall of 
the cabinet. Use 2 lag screws to fasten the cabinet to the wall studs.

Use 2 Lag screws to
securely fasten the
Drawer cabinet to wall 
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Note: All shelves/drawers must be removed before fastening cabinets together.

Fastening Base Cabinets Together

Parts Needed

X4

1

2

Drill 3/32” pilot holes on the interior wall of the 
cabinet being fastened.

Using pilot hole as guides, screw into the second cabinet. Do Not Over-tighten screws and 
Punch through the other side!

4 - #8 x 25mm
screws

!
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10 11Drill 3/32” pilot holes on the interior 
roof of the cabinet. Tighten screws to secure cabinets.

Installing the Countertops
1! Place worktop over cabinets Parts Needed.

4 - #8 x 25mm
screws
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Installing the Stone Countertops

100 %
 SILICONE

Using a caulking gun with100% silicone 
(not included), apply a bead of silicone on 
the top panel of the cabinets.

1 Using two people, lift countertop carefully. 2

A

Align the back edge of the engineered stone top with the back edge of the cabinets and then 
slowly place it on top. 3

Using a wet cloth, wipe away any excess silicone 
along joint between countertop and cabinet. 4
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Adjusting the Door Hinges

1

2

To adjust the doors left or right, turn the screw (A) clockwise or counter clockwise

To adjust the doors Up or Down, turn the screw (B) clockwise or counter clockwise

A

B

Using a Philips screwdriver, the doors can be adjusted:
Left, right, upwards, and downwards.
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Removing/Inserting Drawers

3

5

Tilt and remove shelf rack

Partially extend drawer slides

21
Press plastic triggers on the underside 
of the drawer according to arrows in the 
image.

Extend drawer fully.

Put drawer on slides and slide each 
drawer slide forward until you hear a click 
sound.

4
Inserting Drawers
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Installing Shelves

3

6

Insert shelf/ rack at a slight angle

Lower shelf down onto shelf supports.

21
For horizontal placement of shelf, make 
sure shelf supports are located at the 
same height 

Open cabinet doors. 
Attach shelf clips to desired height.

Insert remaining shelves.5

4 Position over shelf supports

NOTE: Rest shelf on shelf supports and for wine racks ensure shelf supports sits in groove on lower edge of rack.
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 Installing Wine Rack for Display Cabinets
NOTE: Wine Rack can be installed horizontally or at an angle.

3

6

Insert wine rack at a slight angle

Ensure shelf supports sits in groove on 
lower edge of rack.

21
For placement at an angle, Shelf supports 
are inserted to the front and middle 
hole provided on side panels for Display 
Cabinets.

Open cabinet doors. 
Attach shelf clips to desired height.

Insert remaining shelves.5

4 Lower shelf down onto 
shelf supports.



Parts Needed

 Installing The Handles

2
Installing On Door: Align the holes on the door face with the holes on the handle. Using 
the #8 x 25mm Screws, insert from the backside of door and tighten with a #2 Philips 
screwdriver. Do not over tighten.

2
Installing on framed drawer: Align the holes on the drawer face with the holes on 
the handle. Insert the Screw from the backside of drawer and tighten with a #2 Philips 
screwdriver. Do not over tighten.
NOTE: Use Screw size according to the type as mentioned in the parts needed section 
(Door/Drawer)

Handle(s) Drawer Frame Screws
#8x30 mm

Door Frame Screws
#8x25 mm

Note: Handles are included only for selected Cabinets. 



Installing NewAge Sink
21in Standard Sink Installation

1

3

Using a caulking gun and 100% silicone 
(not included), apply a bead along top 
frame of the cabinet.

Using a wet cloth, wipe away any excess silicone along joint between the sink and the 
cabinet. Follow the silicone manufacturer’s instructions for dry time.

2
Using two persons, lift the sink and 
centre on top frame of the sink cabinet. 
Align the back edge of the sink with 
back edge of the sink cabinet.

Refer Home Sink installation Manual for overmount sink Installation :  
https://newageproducts.com/kitchen/kitchen-sinks/



Installing LED Light (Base/Wall Cabinets)

LED Light with power Adapter 
SKU# 60836

• The adapter kit is used to connect to the 
electrical outlet, and contains the power 
switch for the LED lights.

• It is used when one single light unit is 
needed or as the first light used when 
linking multiple light units together. 

• It controls on/off power for all light units 
linked to it.

• Included - 1 LED Light, 1 Power Adapter, 
2 Plastic clips and 1 Double sided tape

LED Light with Connector wire 
SKU# 60837

• The connector kit is used when 
additional light units (up to 4) will be 
connected together. 

• It works in conjunction with and is 
controlled by the LED light with power 
adapter unit.

• Included - 1 LED Light, 1 Connector 
wire, 2 Plastic clips and 1 Double sided 
tape.



LED Light(s) Power Adapter Connector Wire Plastic Clip Double Sided
Tape

B

A

A

ON/OFF Switch

Connecting the LED Lights

Parts required

For LED Lights to work correctly, the 
adapter cable (A) must be connected to 
the end with the on/off switch, for the LED 
Light to be operational.

Use connector cords (B) to connect 
additional lights. Up to 4 LED lights can be 
connected to one Power adapter cord(A).

21

NOTE: For Wall Switch Operation 
If you are using a switch controlled power outlet to operate the LED Lights, the power adapter 
cord needs to plug into the end opposite the ON/OFF switch.



1. 2.

3. 4.

Installing LED Lights for Base Cabinets
Remove backing paper from one side of 
double sided tape (1) and apply to clear
plastic clip (2). Attach plastic clip to LED Light 
(3), and remove remaining backing paper(4).

1

Centre and press firmly. 3

Diagram 1.

A
B

1.5”

1.5”

3/8”Dia.

Drill holes on back panel following
Diagram 1. The hole can be placed on 
either side of cabinet at point A. or B., 
depending on outlet location.

2



1. 2.

3. 4.

Installing LED Lights for Wall Cabinets
Remove backing paper from one side of 
double sided tape (1) and apply to clear
plastic clip (2). Attach plastic clip to LED Light 
(3), and remove remaining backing paper(4).

1

7.5”

5.5”

Center and press firmly 5.5”, in from walls 
and 7.5”, in from back wall.2

Method 1. Using double sided tape provided. 

Predrill 3/32 holes, 8.5” in from side walls 
and 2” in from front wall. Attach clips using 
screws included in packaging. 

1
Method 2. Using Clips provided. 

8.5”
8”

8.5”

Clip LED light strip into clips. Feed 
connector cable through drilled holes on 
back panel of cabinet and connect at ends 
of LED light strips.

2

Feed connector cable through drilled holes on top of cabinet and connect at ends of LED light 
strips.2



Installing Floating Shelf

Height above 
Countertop

A Height 
above 
counter 

B

Fastening the Shelf System to drywall

Use stud finder to locate the studs and mark 
the wall with a pencil.1 The shelf system must be secured to wall 

studs.2

Begin by measuring up from the countertop to the desired height of the shelf position. Using 
a level, mark a horizontal line. Mark a vertical line centred on each stud perpendicular to the 
horizontal pencil line. Diagram (A).

3

With the shelf held in place, ensure it is level and transfer the line marks from the wall to the shelf 
(B).4



Installing Floating Shelf
Using a ¼” drill bit, pre-drill through the shelf backer and into the wall stud. The 63” length shelf 
must be fastened with minimum three lag screws, the 42” length shelf must be fastened with 
minimum 2 lag screws.

5

Using a 9/16 wrench fasten the shelf to 
the wall with lag screws and threaded 
washers.

6
Finish by screwing on the threaded screw 
head cover.7



Installing Entertainment Set Shelf

42 in

Height above 
Ground

Height above 
Ground

A

B

Height 
above 
Ground 

Height above 
Ground

A

B

Height 
above 
Ground 

B

Place the cabinets at a distance 42in apart and secure the cabinets to the wall.1

Begin by measuring up from the ground level to the desired height of the shelf position. Using 
a level, mark a horizontal line. Mark a vertical line centred on each stud perpendicular to the 
horizontal pencil line. Diagram (A).

2

With the shelf held in place, ensure it is level and transfer the line marks from the wall to the shelf 
(B).3

To secure cabinet to the wall, refer to page14. 

Note: Only base cabinets with drawers are required to be secured with the wall, to prevent tipping.



Height above 
Ground

A

B

Height 
above 
Ground 

Installing Entertainment Set Shelf
Using a ¼” drill bit, pre-drill through the shelf backer and into the wall stud. The 42” length shelf 
must be fastened with minimum 2 lag screws.4

Using a 9/16 wrench fasten the shelf to 
the wall with lag screws and threaded 
washers.

5
Finish by screwing on the threaded screw 
head cover.6

For additional support, use the #8x25mm 
screws provided with the Base Cabinets to 
secure the shelves with the cabinet. 

7
Using pilot holes 3/32” as guide fasten 
the screws from the interior wall of the 
cabinet to the shelf adjoining.

8



Follow the same process as mentioned in above steps to install the second floating shelf.9

Installing Entertainment Set Shelf

Place the melamine worktop over the cabinets. 
Follow the instructions as mentioned in the Installing of countertops section Page16



Spare Parts 

Spare Part 

Description
Engineering Part  

Number
SKU#

White

SKU#

Espresso

SKU#

Dark 

Walnut

SKU#  
Natural 
Walnut

SKU#  
Balanced  

Beige

SKU#

Graphite

Grey

Home Bar Storage 
Shelf With Pins

HBC-17.001.03A-01-XX 
H00491A-01 

63780 63781 63783 63782 63785 63784

Home Bar Display 
Shelf

HBC-11.001.08A-01-XX 
H00491A-01 

63787 63788 63790 63789 63792 63791

Home Bar Double 
Display Shelf

HBC-09.001.05A-01-XX 
H00491A-01 

63793 63794 63796 63795 63798 63797

21in Wall Wine Rack 
Cabinet LH Door

HBC-04.001A-01-XX-item01 63799 63800 63802 63801 63804 63803

21in Wall Wine Rack 
Cabinet RH Door

HBC-04.002A-01-XX-item01 63805 63806 63808 63807 63810 63809

21in Tall Wall Cabinet 
LH Door

HBC-04.001A-01-XX-item03 63811 63812 63814 63813 63816 63815

21in Tall Wall Cabinet 
RH Door

HBC-04.002A-01-XX-item03 63817 63818 63820 63819 63822 63821

21in Short Wall 
Cabinet LH Door 

HBC-04.001A-01-XX-item02 63823 63824 63826 63825 63828 63827

21in Short Wall 
Cabinet RH Door 

HBC-04.002A-01-XX-item02 63829 63830 63832 63831 63834 63833

42in Double Display 
Cabinet LH Door

HBC-04.001A-01-XX-item05 63835 63836 63838 63837 63840 63839

Shelf pins - H00491A-01
SKU#60813

#8x1” (4x25mm)Screw 
H00621A-01
SKU#60812

Wall Mounting Hardware Pack 
Lag Screw - H00622A-01

Threaded Washer - H00623A-01
Washer Cover - H00624A-01

 SKU#60811

Glass Shelf pins - 
H00496A-01
SKU#60823

Hinges - H00458A-01
SKU#60814

Lock Unit For Display 
Cabinet- H00481A-01

H00482A-01
SKU#60831

Drawer Slide Set - H00485A-01
SKU#60990



Spare Part 

Description
Engineering Part  

Number
SKU#

White

SKU#

Espresso

SKU#

Dark 

Walnut

SKU#  
Natural 
Walnut

SKU#  
Balanced  

Beige

SKU#

Graphite

Grey

 42in Double Display 
Cabinet RH Door

HBC-04.002A-01-XX-item05 63841 63842 63844 63843 63846 63845

21in Display Cabinet 
LH Door 

HBC-04.001A-01-XX-item04 63847 63848 63850 63849 63852 63851

21in Display Cabinet 
RH Door 

HBC-04.002A-01-XX-item04 63853 63854 63856 63855 63858 63857

21in Two Door Cabinet 
LH Door

HBC-02.001A-01-XX-item02 63859 63860 63862 63861 63864 63863

21in Two Door Cabinet 
RH Door

HBC-02.002A-01-XX-item02 63865 63866 63868 63867 63870 63869

21in Split Cabinet LH 
Doors 

HBC-02.001A-01-XX-item03 63871 63872 63874 63873 63876 63875

21in Split Cabinet RH 
Doors 

HBC-02.002A-01-XX-item03 63877 63878 63880 63879 63882 63881

21in Two Door Sink 
Cabinet LH Door

HBC-02.001A-01-XX-item01 63883 63884 63886 63885 63888 63887

21in Two Door Sink 
Cabinet RH Door

HBC-02.002A-01-XX-item01 63889 63890 63892 63891 63894 63893

21in Wall Wine Rack 
Cabinet LH Door (Solid 
Color)

HBC-33.001A-01-XX-item01 63895 63896 63898 63897 63900 63899

21in Wall Wine Rack 
Cabinet RH Door  
(Solid Color)

HBC-33.002A-01-XX-item01 63901 63902 63904 63903 63906 63905

21in Tall Wall Cabinet 
LH Door  (Solid Color)

HBC-33.001A-01-XX-item03 63907 63908 63910 63909 63912 63911

21in Tall Wall Cabinet 
RH Door  (Solid Color)

HBC-33.002A-01-XX-item03 63913 63914 63916 63915 63918 63917

21in Short Wall 
Cabinet LH Door  
(Solid Color)

HBC-33.001A-01-XX-item02 63919 63920 63922 63921 63924 63923

21in Short Wall 
Cabinet RH Door  
(Solid Color)

HBC-33.002A-01-XX-item02 63925 63926 63928 63927 63930 63929

 42in Double Display 
Cabinet LH Door  
(Solid Color)

HBC-33.001A-01-XX-item05 63931 63932 63934 63933 63936 63935

Spare Parts 



Spare Part 

Description
Engineering Part  

Number
SKU#

White

SKU#

Espresso

SKU#

Dark 

Walnut

SKU#  
Natural 
Walnut

SKU#  
Balanced  

Beige

SKU#

Graphite

Grey

42in Double Display 
Cabinet RH Door 
(Solid Color)

HBC-33.002A-01-XX-item05 63937 63938 63940 63939 63942 63941

21in Display Cabinet 
LH Door (Solid Color)

HBC-33.001A-01-XX-item04 63943 63944 63946 63945 63948 63947

21in Display Cabinet 
RH Door (Solid Color)

HBC-33.002A-01-XX-item04 63949 63950 63952 63951 63954 63953

21in Two Door Cabinet 
LH Door  (Solid Color)

HBC-27.001A-01-XX-item02 63955 63956 63958 63957 63960 63959

21in Two Door Cabinet 
RH Door  (Solid Color)

HBC-27.002A-01-XX-item02 63961 63962 63964 63963 63966 63965

21in Split Cabinet LH 
Doors (Solid Color)

HBC-27.001A-01-XX-item03 63967 63968 63970 63969 63972 63971

21in Split Cabinet RH 
Doors  (Solid Color)

HBC-27.002A-01-XX-item03 63973 63974 63976 63975 63978 63977

21in Two Door Sink 
Cabinet LH Door  
(Solid Color)

HBC-27.001A-01-XX-item01 63979 63980 63982 63981 63984 63983

21in Two Door Sink 
Cabinet RH Door  
(Solid Color)

HBC-27.002A-01-XX-item01 63985 63986 63988 63987 63990 63989

Sticker For Cam Lock HBC-01.004.11A-01-XX 60991 60992  60993  60994 60995 60996 

Home Bar Glass Shelf 
with Pins

HBC-05.002A-01 
H00496A-01 63786

Spare Parts 



ATTENTION:  Est votre armoire endommagée?

Avez vous besoin d’aide ou de pièces de rechange? 
Contactez NewAge Products
a 1-877-306-8930; ou support@newageproducts.
com. Ne pas retourner au détaillant.

ARRÊT

SÉRIE BAR À VIN 21po
GUIDE PRINCIPAL D’INSTALLATION

Déplacer, assembler ou installer les armoires avec l’aide de deux personnes 
ou plus. Ne pas laisser les enfants sans surveillance près des armoires. Risque 
élevé de basculement si les armoires ne sont pas installées correctement : 
Fixer solidement les armoires au mur pour éviter des blessures graves.

AVERTISSEMENT: RISQUE DE POIDS EXCESSIF!

!

Pour le manuel d’installation en ligne et les vidéos concernant ce produit, veuillez consulter notre centre 
d’assistance via : https://newageproducts.com/support-hub/bar-cabinets IM-HBA.01A-02-Rev2.1
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Balayez ce code à barres 2D avec la caméra
de votre téléphone mobile pour visiter le
centre d’assistance de NewAge Product
www.newageproducts.com/support-hub/

Enregistrez votre achat de produits NewAge en ligne pour obtenir une 
assistance à la clientèle plus rapide et un accès à des avantages exclusifs

Visitez www.newageproducts.com/register/

Réclamation sous garantie
Pour un service sous garantie, veuillez contacter NewAge Products au
1-877-306-8930; or support@newageproducts.com

Veuillez examiner tous les détails de la garantie ci-dessous avant de
contacter NewAge Products pour une réclamation.

Balayez le code à barres 2D à droite pour accéder à la page d’assistance ou 
visitez le www.newageproducts.com/contact-us/

UNE PREUVE D’ACHAT EST REQUISE
POUR OBTENIR UN SERVICE SOUS GARANTIE.
Veuillez avoir les renseignements suivants
lorsque vous appelez notre équipe du service à la
clientèle :

• Le nom, l’adresse et le numéro de téléphone
• Le nom du produit / numéro d’UGS
• Une description claire et détaillée du problème
• Une preuve d’achat, y compris un numéro de
commande

NEWAGE PRODUCTS INC. SÉRIE BAR À VIN 21po
GARANTIE DU FABRICANT

GARANTIE À VIE LIMITÉE
CE QUI EST COUVERT

Pendant la durée de la garantie à compter de la date d’achat, lorsque ce produit est installé, utilisé et entretenu conformément aux 
instructions fournies, NewAge Products Inc. remplacera les pièces ou le produit défectueux, si le bris provient d’un défaut de matériau ou 
de fabrication.

1. Les appels de service pour corriger l’installation de tout produit NewAge ou pour vous montrer comment l’utiliser ou l’installer.
2. Les dommages résultant des produits causés par un accident, une mauvaise utilisation, un abus, un incendie, une inondation, une 

installation inadéquate, un cas fortuit, une négligence, une modification de l’usure normale, de la chaleur extrême, de l’exposition 
aux éléments, y compris l’humidité ou une mauvaise manipulation.

3. Les réparations ou le remplacement lorsque votre produit est utilisé pour un usage autre que résidentiel normal, comme dans un 
milieu commercial, stockage inapproprié ou manipulé d’une manière incohérente avec les instructions d’installation comprises 
avec le produit.

4. Les surfaces endommagées en raison d’un usage inadéquat de produits chimiques et de détergents.
5. Les pièces de rechange pour des produits NewAge à l’extérieur du Canada et des États-Unis.
6. Une perte en raison d’un vol.
7. Des dommages résultant d’une utilisation contrindiquée du produit et non conforme au manuel d’instructions.
8. Tout coût de main-d’oeuvre pendant la période de garantie.

Les armoires sont faites de bois naturel et peuvent varier dans la texture, la couleur ou le grain du bois, et présentent des changements subtils au
fil du temps. Ces variations sont considérées comme naturelles et ne sont pas couvertes par le programme de garantie de NewAge.

EXCLUSION DE GARANTIES IMPLICITES
DANS LA MESURE PERMISE, LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES APPLICABLES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU 
DE CONFORMITÉ À UN USAGE PARTICULIER,SONT EXCLUES DANS LA LIMITE OÙ LA LOI LE PERMET. TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE QUI 
POURRAIT ÊTRE IMPOSÉE PAR LA LOI DOIT SE LIMITER À UN AN, OU À LA PÉRIODE LA PLUS COURTE PERMISE PAR LA LOI. CETTE 
GARANTIE SE LIMITE À L’ACHETEUR D’ORIGINE. Certains États ainsi que certaines provinces ne permettent pas les limitations sur la 
durée d’une garantie implicite de qualité marchande ou de conformité, il est donc possible que les limitations ci-dessus ne s’appliquent 
pas à vous. Cette garantie vous donne des droits légaux particuliers et vous pourriez également disposer d’autres droits variant selon 
l’État ou la province.

LIMITATION DES RECOURS; EXCLUSION DES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES ET INDIRECTS
EN VERTU DE CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE, VOTRE SEUL ET UNIQUE RECOURS DOIT ÊTRE LA RÉPARATION OU LE REMPLACEMENT 
DU PRODUIT, À NOTRE DISCRÉTION, COMME INDIQUÉ AUX PRÉSENTES. NEWAGE NE DOIT PAS ÊTRE TENU RESPONSABLE DES 
DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES ET INDIRECTS. Certains États ainsi que certaines provinces ne permettent pas l’exclusion ou la limitation des 
dommages accessoires ou indirects, il est par conséquent possible que ces limitations et exclusions ne s’appliquent pas à vous. Cette 
garantie vous donne des droits légaux particuliers et vous pourriez également disposer d’autres droits variant selon l’État ou la province.

CE QUI N’EST PAS COUVERT
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Déballage

1-877-306
-8930?

!
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Spécifications du produit

Série de bar Casier À Bouteilles Mural 21po

Remarque : Les poignées sont incluses uniquement pour les armoires sélectionnées.
Grandes poignées (distance des trous 288 mm) et petites poignées (distance des trous 128 mm).
Pour plus d’informations sur les poignées, veuillez consulter nos offres de quincaillerie d’armoire :
https://newageproducts.com/kitchen/cabinet-hardware/

No de 
série Matériels No de pièce 

d’ingénierie Qté.

1. Vis tire-fond 6mmx65mm (#12x2 ½”) H00622A-01 4

2. Rondelle filetée H00623A-01 4

3. Couvercle de rondelle filetée H00624A-01 4

4. Vis à bois #8x1” H00621A-01 4

Vis tire-fond
6mm x 65mm(#12x2 

1/2”)H00622A-01

Couvercle de 
rondelle filetée 

H00624A-01

Vis nº 8 x 25 
H00623A-01

Casier à vin réglable 
HBC-09.001.05A-01-XX 
HBC-11.001.08A-01-XX

Goupilles pour 
étagères 

H00491A-01

Étagère réglable
HBC-17.001.03A-01-XX

Supports pour 
étagères en verre

H00496A-01

Étagère en verre  
HBC-05.002A-01
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Série de bar Petite Armoire Mural 21po

Série de bar Grande Armoire 21po

Série de bar Armoire À Deux Portes 21po

Série de bar Armoire Tiroir et Double Porte 21po

No de 
série Matériels No de pièce 

d’ingénierie Qté.

1. Vis tire-fond 6mmx65mm (#12x2 ½”) H00622A-01 4

2. Rondelle filetée H00623A-01 4

3. Couvercle de rondelle filetée H00624A-01 4

4. Vis à bois #8x1” H00621A-01 4

5. Étagère en verre HBC-05.002A-01 2

6. Goupilles d’étagère H00496A-01 14

No de 
série Matériels No de pièce 

d’ingénierie Qté.

1. Vis tire-fond 6mmx65mm (#12x2 ½”) H00622A-01 4

2. Rondelle filetée H00623A-01 4

3. Couvercle de rondelle filetée H00624A-01 4

4. Vis à bois #8x1” H00621A-01 4

5. Étagère en verre HBC-05.002A-01 3

6. Goupilles d’étagère H00496A-01 14

No de 
série Matériels No de pièce 

d’ingénierie Qté.

1. Vis à bois #8x1” H00621A-01 6

2. Étagère réglable HBC-17.001.03A-01-XX 1

3. Goupilles d’étagère H00491A-01 8

Spécifications du produit

No de 
série Matériels No de pièce 

d’ingénierie Qté.

1. Vis tire-fond 6mmx65mm (#12x2 ½”) H00622A-01 2

2. Rondelle filetée H00623A-01 2

3. Couvercle de rondelle filetée H00624A-01 2

4. Vis à bois #8x1” H00621A-01 6

5. Étagère réglable HBC-17.001.03A-01-XX 1

6. Goupilles d’étagère H00491A-01 6
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Série de bar Armoire Vitreé 21po

Série de bar Armoire 21 po À Tiroirs 

Série de bar Armoire À Bouteilles 21po

Série de bar Armoire Vitreé 21po

Spécifications du produit

No de 
série Matériels No de pièce 

d’ingénierie Qté.

1. Vis à bois #8x1” H00621A-01 6

2. Casier à vin réglable HBC-09.001.05A-01-XX 3

3. Goupilles d’étagère H00491A-01 14

No de 
série Matériels No de pièce 

d’ingénierie Qté.

1. Vis tire-fond 6mmx65mm (#12x2 ½”) H00622A-01 2

2. Rondelle filetée H00623A-01 2

3. Couvercle de rondelle filetée H00624A-01 2

4. Vis à bois #8x1” H00621A-01 6

No de 
série Matériels No de pièce 

d’ingénierie Qté.

1. Vis à bois #8x1” H00621A-01 6

2. Étagère réglable HBC-17.001.03A-01-XX 1

3. Goupilles d’étagère H00491A-01 4

No de 
série Matériels No de pièce 

d’ingénierie Qté.

1. Vis à bois #8x1” H00621A-01 6

2. Étagère réglable HBC-17.001.03A-01-XX 3

3. Goupilles d’étagère H00491A-01 14
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Série de bar Armoire Évier 21po à deux portes 

Série de bar 21 po Armoire évier

No de 
série Matériels No de pièce 

d’ingénierie Qté.

1. Vis à bois #8x1” H00621A-01 6

2. Vis tire-fond 6mmx65mm (#12x2 ½”) H00622A-01 4

3. Rondelle filetée H00623A-01 4

4. Couvercle de rondelle filetée H00624A-01 4

REMARQUE: Évier compatible avec 21 po Home Bar Cabinet SKU#80502 & SKU#80512.

Pour plus de détails, veuillez consulter notre section d’offre d’évier :
https://newageproducts.com/kitchen/kitchen-sinks/

SKU#80502 
Évier standard de 21 po

SKU#80512 
Évier à encastrer de 19 po (Bar maison)

No de 
série Matériels No de pièce 

d’ingénierie Qté.

1. Vis à bois #8x1” H00621A-01 6

2. Vis tire-fond 6mmx65mm (#12x2 ½”) H00622A-01 4

3. Rondelle filetée H00623A-01 4

4. Couvercle de rondelle filetée H00624A-01 4

Spécifications du produit
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Série de bar Étagère flottante de 42po et 63po

Série de bar Étagère à verres à vin de 42 po

No de 
série Matériels No de pièce 

d’ingénierie
Étagère 
de 42 po

Étagère 
de 63 po

1. Vis tire-fond 6mmx65mm (#12x2 ½”) H00622A-01 2 3

2. Rondelle filetée H00623A-01 2 3

3. Couvercle de rondelle filetée H00624A-01 2 3

No de 
série Matériels No de pièce 

d’ingénierie

Étagère à 
verres à vin 

de 42 po

1. Vis tire-fond 6mmx65mm (#12x2 ½”) H00622A-01 2

2. Rondelle filetée H00623A-01 2

3. Couvercle de rondelle filetée H00624A-01 2

L

H

D

L

H

D

L

H
D

X

Série de bar Comptoir en Pierre

1. Comptoirs en Pierre d’artificiel
2. Comptoirs en granite

Spécifications du produit
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Capacité de poids

25 lbs.

Armoires d’évier

220 lbs 

200 lbs 

25 lbs.

205 lbs.

220lbs.

Armoires de base

55lbs.

55lbs.

55lbs.

220 lbs.

Armoire À Tiroirs

25 lbs.

25 lbs.

25 lbs.

205 lbs.

220lbs.

 Armoire Vitreé

30lbs.

20 lbs.

20 lbs.

40lbs.

Petite Armoire

200 lbs.

25 lbs.

30  lbs.

220 lbs.

Armoire Tiroir et 
Double Porte

20lbs.

20lbs.

20 lbs.

30 lbs.

30lbs.

Grande Armoire 

30 lbs.

30lbs.

40lbs.

Casier À Bouteilles 

75lbs

Étagère �ottante
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Outils nécessaires

1x Tape 
Measure

1x Lampe de poche
(facultative)

Pour Éviers Encastrables

1x Fusil à 
calfeutrer

1x Mastic de
plombier

1x Clé De Crépine1x 100% Silicone
(Résistant à la moisissure)

1x Tournevis à tête 
Phillips n 2

1x Niveau 
24in-48in

Crayon

1x Tête 
Phillips n 2

(facultative)
1x Perceuse sans 
fils (facultative)

1x Foret de 2,5 mm
ou 3/32 po

1x Chercheur de 
goujons

1x Foret de 6.5mm 
ou 1/4po

1x Foret de 3mm
ou 1/18 po
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4 x Tire-fond
 6mm x 55mm

4 x Rondelle 
�letée

4 x Couvercle 
de rondelle �letée

W
all Studs

W
all Studs

Pilot Holes

1 2

3

Fixation des armoires murales au mur
Utiliser le localisateur de montants pour
trouver les montants et marquer leur 
emplacement avec un crayon.

Rassembler les pièces.

Percer des trous de 1/4 po à proximité du sommet de l’armoire à travers l’arrière de l’armoire 
au niveau des montants localisés précédemment. Répéter l’opération au niveau de la partie 
inférieure de l’armoire en perçant deux trous.

4 5Placer l’armoire contre le mur et la xer
en place à l’aide des vis et des rondelles.

Utiliser les bouchons pour couvrir
les vis.
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Pièces nécessaires.

X4

1

2

Fixation des armoires murales ensemble
Percer des avant-trous de 3/32 po dans la paroi 
intérieure de l’armoire en train d’être fixée.

Visser la deuxième armoire en se servant des avant-trous comme guides. Ne pas trop serrer 
les vis, elles risqueraient de ressortir de l’autre côté!

Remarque:  Reportez-vous à la section Installation des lumières LED pour un processus 
détaillé d’installation des lumières.

4 - #8 x 25mm
Vis

!
Remarque:  Toutes les étagères doivent être retirées avant de fixer les armoires ensemble
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Use 2 Lag screws to
securely fasten the
Drawer cabinet to wall 

Fixation des armoires de base avec tiroir au mur

1

Remarque: Seules les armoires basses avec tiroirs doivent être fixées au mur pour éviter qu’elles ne 
basculent.

Pour xer solidement le meuble au mur, percez des pré-trous de 1/4po de l’armoirdu mur. 
Utilisez 2 tirefonds pour xer le meuble aux montants du mur.

Use 2 Lag screws to
securely fasten the
Drawer cabinet to wall 
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Remarque: Toutes les étagères/tiroirs doivent être retirés avant de fixer les armoires ensemble.

Fixation des armoires de base ensemble

Pièces nécessaires

X4

1

2

Percer des avant-trous de 3/32 po dans la paroi 
intérieure de l’armoire en train d’être xée.

Visser la deuxième armoire en se servant des pré-trous comme guides. Ne pas trop
serrer les vis, elles risqueraient de ressortir de l’autre côté!

4 - #8 x 25mm
Vis

!
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2 3
Percer des pré-trous de 3/32 po dans le
plafond de l’armoire, à l’intérieur de
celle-ci.

Serrer les vis pour xer les
armoires.

Installation des comptoirs
1! Placer le comptoir sur les armoiresPièces nécessaires.

4 - #8 x 25mm
Vis
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Installation des comptoirs en pierre

100 % SILICONE

À l’aide d’un pistolet à calfeutrer avec 
du silicone pur (non compris), appliquez 
un cordon sur le panneau supérieur des 
armoires.

1 Avec l’aide de deux personnes, soulevez le 
comptoir avec précaution. 2

A

Alignez le bord arrière du comptoir en granite avec le bord arrière des armoires, puis placez-le 
doucement sur le dessus.3

À l’aide d’un linge humide, essuyez tout excès 
de silicone le long du joint entre le comptoir et 
l’armoire.

4
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Réglage des charnières de portes

1

2

Pour régler les portes vers la gauche ou la droite, tourner la vis (A) dans le sens des
aiguilles d’une montre ou dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre.

Pour ajuster l’interstice entre les portes et le cadre, tourner la vis (B) dans le sens
des aiguilles d’une montre ou dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre.

A

B

Il est possible de régler les portes avec un tournevis Phillips :
vers la gauche, la droite, l’avant ou l’arrière.
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Extraction/ Insertion du tiroir

3

5

Basculer l’étagère et l’enlever.

Extraire partiellement les glissières
du tiroir.

21
Appuyer sur les gâchettes en plastique
qui se trouvent sous le tiroir aux endroits
indiqués par les èches sur l’image.

Ouvrir le tiroir complètement.

Poser le tiroir sur les glissières et faire
coulisser chacune des glissières vers
l’avant jusqu’à entendre un déclic.

4
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Installation des étagères

3

6

Insérer l’étagère en l’inclinant légèrement

Poser l’étagère sur ses supports.

21
Pour le placement horizontal des étagères, 
Insérer les supports des étagères dans les 
trous situés à l’avant et à l’arrière.

Ouvrir les portes de l’armoire.
Fixer les goupilles des étagères à
la hauteur désirée.

Insérer les étagères restantes.5

4 Positionner au-dessus des supports.

REMARQUE: Posez l’étagère sur les supports d’étagère et pour les casiers à vin, assurez-vous que les supports 
d’étagère reposent dans la rainure sur le bord inférieur du casier.
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Installation d’un casier à vin pour les vitrines
REMARQUE : Le porte-bouteilles peut être installé horizontalement ou en biais.

3

6

Insérez le casier à vin légèrement incliné

Veiller à ce que les supports de l’étagère 
soient insérés dans la rainure qui se situe 
au bas de celle-ci.

21
Pour le placement à un angle, le support 
d’étagère est inséré dans le trou avant et 
central prévu sur les panneaux latéraux 
des vitrines.

Ouvrir les portes de l’armoire.
Fixer les goupilles des étagères à
la hauteur désirée.

Insérer les étagères restantes.5

4 Poser l’étagère sur
ses supports.



Pièces nécessaires.

Installation des poignées

1
Installation sur porte : Alignez les trous sur la face de la porte avec les trous sur la poignée. 
À l’aide des vis n° 8 x 25 mm, insérez par l’arrière de la porte et serrez avec un tournevis 
cruciforme n° 2. Ne pas trop serrer.

2
Installation sur tiroir encadré : Alignez les trous sur la face du tiroir avec les trous sur la 
poignée. Insérez la vis à l’arrière du tiroir et serrez avec un tournevis cruciforme n° 2. Ne pas 
trop serrer.
Remarque :  Utilisez la taille de vis en fonction du type comme mentionné dans la section 
des pièces nécessaires (Porte/Tiroir)

Poignée(s) Vis de cadre de tiroir
#8x30 mm

Vis de cadre de porte
#8x25 mm

Remarque :  Les poignées sont incluses uniquement pour les armoires sélectionnées.



Installation de l’évier NewAge
21 po Installation d’évier standard

1

3

À l’aide d’un pistolet à calfeutrer et de
silicone pur (non compris), appliquez
un cordon le long du bâti supérieur de
l’armoire.

À l’aide d’un linge humide, essuyez tout excès de silicone le long du joint entre l’évier et
l’armoire. Suivez les instructions du fabricant du silicone relativement au temps de 
séchage.

2
À l’aide de deux personnes, soulevez et
centrez l’évier sur le meuble. Alignez le
bord arrière de l’évier avec le bord arrière
du meuble.

Reportez-vous au manuel d’installation de l’évier à domicile pour l’installation de l’évier 
encastrable : https://newageproducts.com/kitchen/kitchen-sinks/



Installation de la lumière LED (armoires de base/murales)

Lumière DEL avec adaptateur
SKU# 60836

• Le kit adaptateur est utilisé pour se 
connecter à la prise électrique et 
contient l’interrupteur marche / arrêt 
pour les lumières LED.

• Il est utilisé lorsqu’une seule unité 
d’éclairage est nécessaire ou comme 
première lumière utilisée pour relier 
plusieurs unités d’éclairage ensemble.

• Il contrôle la mise sous / hors tension de 
toutes les unités d’éclairage quiy sont 
liées.

• Inclus - 1 lumière LED, 1 adaptateur 
secteur, 2 clips en plastique et 1 ruban 
adhésif double face

Lumière de DEL avec le l de connecteur 
SKU# 60837

• Le kit de connexion est utilisé lorsque 
des unités d’éclairage supplémentaires 
(jusqu’à 4) doivent être reliées entre 
elles.

• Il fonctionne en conjonction avec et 
est contrôlé par la lumière LED avec 
adaptateur secteur.

• Inclus - 1 lumière LED, 1 fil de 
connecteur, 2 clips en plastique et 1 
ruban adhésif double face.



Lumières LED Adaptateur secteur Fil de connexion Pince en plastique Ruban adhésif 
double face

B

A

A

ON/OFF Switch

Connexion des lumières LED

Pièces nécessaires.

Pour que les lumières DEL fonctionnent 
correctement, le câble adaptateur (A) doit 
être connecté à la n avec un interrupteur 
marche / arrêt, pour que le lumiere DEL soit 
opérationnel.

Utilisez les cables de connexion (B) pour 
relier en série les lumières supplémentaires. 
Jusqu’à 4 lumières DEL peuvent être relier 
en série à un adapteur (A).

21

REMARQUE: Opération de commutateur de mur 
Si vous utilisez une prise de courant contrôlée par interrupteur pour faire fonctionner les  lumières 
DEL, le cordon de l’adaptateur d’alimentation doit être branché à l’extrémité opposée à l’extrémité 
de l’interrupteur MARCHE / ARRÊT.



1. 2.

3. 4.

Installation de lumières LED pour les armoires de base

Retirez le papier protecteur d’un côté du 
ruban adhésif double face (1) et appliquez-
le sur le clip en plastique transparent (2). 
Attachez le clip en plastique à la lumière LED 
(3), et retirez le reste du ruban adhésif (4)

1

Centrez et appuyez fermement.3

Diagram 1.

A
B

1.5”

1.5”

3/8”Dia.

Pré-perçage des trous sur le panneau 
arrière suivant le schéma 1. Le trou peut 
être placé de chaque côté de l’armoire 
au point A. ou B., selon l’emplacement de 
sortie.

2



1. 2.

3. 4.

Installation de lumières LED pour les armoires murales

Retirez le papier protecteur d’un côté du ruban 
adhésif double face (1) et appliquez-le sur le 
clip en plastique transparent (2). Attachez le 
clip en plastique à la lumière LED (3), et retirez 
le reste du ruban adhésif (4)

1

7.5”

5.5”

Centrez et appuyez fermement à 5,5 po 
des murs et à 7,5 po du mur arrière.2

Méthode 1. Utilisation du ruban adhésif double face fourni.

Prépercez 3/32 trous, à 8,5 po des murs 
latéraux et à 2 po du mur avant. Fixez 
les clips à l’aide des vis fournies dans 
l’emballage.

1
Méthode 2. Utilisation des clips fournis.

8.5”
8”

8.5”

Clipsez la bande lumineuse LED dans les 
clips. Faites passer le câble du connecteur 
à travers les trous percés sur le panneau 
arrière de l’armoire et connectez-le aux 
extrémités des bandes lumineuses à DEL.

2

Faire passer le câble du connecteur à travers les trous prépercés sur les parties supérieures de 
l’armoire et les connecter aux extrémités des bandes lumineuses à DEL.2



Installation de l’étagère flottante

Height above 
Countertop

A Height 
above 
counter 

B

Fixation du système d’étagères au mur de gypse

Utilisez le localisateur de montants pour 
localiser les montants et marquez le mur 
avec un crayon.

1 Le système d’étagères doit être fixé
aux montants du mur.2

Commencez par mesurer à partir du comptoir jusqu’à la hauteur souhaitée de la position de
la tablette. À l’aide d’un niveau, marquez une ligne horizontale. Tracez une ligne verticale
centrée sur chaque poteau et la ligne horizontale du crayon. Diagramme (A)

3

Une fois l’étagère maintenue en place, assurez-vous qu’elle est de niveau et transférez 
les marques de ligne sur le mur vers l’étagère. Diagramme (B)4



Installation de l’étagère flottante
À l’aide d’un foret de 1/4 pouce, pré-percer dans le support de l’étagère et dans le montant du 
mur. La tablette de 63 po de longueur doit être fixée à l’aide de trois tire-fond au minimum, 
tandis que la tablette de 42 po de longueur doit être xée à deux tirefonds au minimum.

5

Utilisez d’une clé 9/16, pour fixez 
l’étagère au mur à l’aide de tirefonds et de 
rondelles letées.

6
Terminez en vissant le couvercle de
la tête de la vis.7



Installation de l’étagère du set de divertissement

42 in

Height above 
Ground

Height above 
Ground

A

B

Height 
above 
Ground 

Height above 
Ground

A

B

Height 
above 
Ground 

B

Placez les armoires à une distance de 42 pouces et fixez les armoires au mur.1

Commencez par mesurer à partir du niveau du sol jusqu’à la hauteur souhaitée de la position de
la tablette. À l’aide d’un niveau, marquez une ligne horizontale. Tracez une ligne verticale
centrée sur chaque poteau et la ligne horizontale du crayon. Diagramme (A)

2

Une fois l’étagère maintenue en place, assurez-vous qu’elle est de niveau et transférez 
les marques de ligne sur le mur vers l’étagère. Diagramme (B)3

Pour fixer l’armoire au mur, reportez-vous à la page14. 
Remarque: Seules les armoires basses avec tiroirs doivent être fixées au mur pour éviter qu’elles ne 
basculent.



Height above 
Ground

A

B

Height 
above 
Ground 

Installation de l’étagère du set de divertissement

À l’aide d’un foret de 1/4 pouce, pré-percer dans le support de l’étagère et dans le montant du 
mur. La tablette de 42 po de longueur doit être xée à deux tirefonds au minimum.4

Utilisez d’une clé 9/16, pour fixez 
l’étagère au mur à l’aide de tirefonds et de 
rondelles letées.

5
Terminez en vissant le couvercle de
la tête de la vis.6

Pour un support supplémentaire, utilisez les 
vis #8x25mm fournies avec les armoires de 
base pour fixer les étagères avec l’armoire.

7
En utilisant des trous pilotes de 3/32po 
comme guide, fixez les vis du mur intérieur 
de l’armoire à l’étagère adjacente.

8



Suivez le même processus que celui mentionné dans les étapes ci-dessus pour installer la 
deuxième étagère flottante.9

Installation de l’étagère du set de divertissement

Placez le plan de travail en mélamine au-dessus des armoires.
Suivez les instructions mentionnées dans la section Installation des comptoirs à la Page16



Pièces de rechange

Description 

de la pièce de rechange
No de pièce d’ingénierie

UGS#

Blanc

UGS#

Expresso

UGS#

Noyer

Foncé

UGS#  
Noyer 

naturel

UGS# 
Beige 

équilibré

UGS#

Gris

Graphite

Bar À Vin Étagère de 
rangement avec épingles

HBC-17.001.03A-01-XX 
H00491A-01 

63780 63781 63783 63782 63785 63784

Bar À Vin Etagère 
d’exposition

HBC-11.001.08A-01-XX 
H00491A-01 

63787 63788 63790 63789 63792 63791

Bar À Vin Présentoir 
double

HBC-09.001.05A-01-XX 
H00491A-01 

63793 63794 63796 63795 63798 63797

Armoire à vin murale de 
21 po, porte gauche

HBC-04.001A-01-XX-item01 63799 63800 63802 63801 63804 63803

Armoire à vin murale de 
21 po, porte droite

HBC-04.002A-01-XX-item01 63805 63806 63808 63807 63810 63809

Armoire murale de 21 po 
de haut, porte gauche

HBC-04.001A-01-XX-item03 63811 63812 63814 63813 63816 63815

Armoire murale de 21 po 
de haut, porte droite

HBC-04.002A-01-XX-item03 63817 63818 63820 63819 63822 63821

Armoire murale courte 
de 21 po, porte gauche

HBC-04.001A-01-XX-item02 63823 63824 63826 63825 63828 63827

Armoire murale courte 
de 21 po, porte droite

HBC-04.002A-01-XX-item02 63829 63830 63832 63831 63834 63833

Vitrine Double 42po 
Porte Gauche

HBC-04.001A-01-XX-item05 63835 63836 63838 63837 63840 63839

Shelf pins - H00491A-01
SKU#60813

#8x1” (4x25mm)Screw 
H00621A-01
SKU#60812

Wall Mounting Hardware Pack 
Lag Screw - H00622A-01

Threaded Washer - H00623A-01
Washer Cover - H00624A-01

 SKU#60811

Glass Shelf pins - 
H00496A-01
SKU#60823

Hinges - H00458A-01
SKU#60814

Lock Unit For Display 
Cabinet- H00481A-01

H00482A-01
SKU#60831

Drawer Slide Set - H00485A-01
SKU#60990



Description 

de la pièce de rechange
No de pièce d’ingénierie

UGS#

Blanc

UGS#

Expresso

UGS#

Noyer

Foncé

UGS#  
Noyer 

naturel

UGS# 
Beige 

équilibré

UGS#

Gris

Graphite

Vitrine double porte 
droite de 42 po

HBC-04.002A-01-XX-item05 63841 63842 63844 63843 63846 63845

Vitrine 21po porte 
gauche

HBC-04.001A-01-XX-item04 63847 63848 63850 63849 63852 63851

Vitrine 21po porte droite HBC-04.002A-01-XX-item04 63853 63854 63856 63855 63858 63857

Armoire à deux portes de 
21 po, porte gauche

HBC-02.001A-01-XX-item02 63859 63860 63862 63861 63864 63863

Armoire à deux portes de 
21 po, porte droite

HBC-02.002A-01-XX-item02 63865 63866 63868 63867 63870 63869

Portes gauches d’armoire 
divisée de 21 po

HBC-02.001A-01-XX-item03 63871 63872 63874 63873 63876 63875

Portes droites d’armoire 
divisée de 21 po

HBC-02.002A-01-XX-item03 63877 63878 63880 63879 63882 63881

Armoire à deux portes 
d’évier de 21po, porte 
gauche

HBC-02.001A-01-XX-item01 63883 63884 63886 63885 63888 63887

Armoire à deux portes 
d’évier de 21po, porte 
droit

HBC-02.002A-01-XX-item01 63889 63890 63892 63891 63894 63893

Armoire à vin murale de 
21 po avec porte gauche 
(couleur unie)

HBC-33.001A-01-XX-item01 63895 63896 63898 63897 63900 63899

Armoire à vin murale de 
21 po avec porte droite 
(couleur unie)

HBC-33.002A-01-XX-item01 63901 63902 63904 63903 63906 63905

Armoire murale de 21 po 
de haut, porte gauche 
(couleur unie)

HBC-33.001A-01-XX-item03 63907 63908 63910 63909 63912 63911

Armoire murale de 21 
po de haut, porte droite 
(couleur unie)

HBC-33.002A-01-XX-item03 63913 63914 63916 63915 63918 63917

Armoire murale courte 
de 21 po, porte gauche 
(couleur unie)

HBC-33.001A-01-XX-item02 63919 63920 63922 63921 63924 63923

Armoire murale courte 
de 21 po, porte droite 
(couleur unie)

HBC-33.002A-01-XX-item02 63925 63926 63928 63927 63930 63929

Pièces de rechange



Description 

de la pièce de rechange
No de pièce d’ingénierie

UGS#

Blanc

UGS#

Expresso

UGS#

Noyer

Foncé

UGS#  
Noyer 

naturel

UGS# 
Beige 

équilibré

UGS#

Gris

Graphite

Vitrine double 42po 
porte gauche (couleur 
unie)

HBC-33.001A-01-XX-item05 63931 63932 63934 63933 63936 63935

Vitrine double 42po 
porte droite (couleur 
unie)

HBC-33.002A-01-XX-item05 63937 63938 63940 63939 63942 63941

Vitrine 21po Porte 
gauche (couleur unie)

HBC-33.001A-01-XX-item04 63943 63944 63946 63945 63948 63947

Vitrine 21po porte droite 
(couleur unie)

HBC-33.002A-01-XX-item04 63949 63950 63952 63951 63954 63953

Armoire à deux portes 
de 21 po, porte gauche 
(couleur unie)

HBC-27.001A-01-XX-item02 63955 63956 63958 63957 63960 63959

Armoire à deux portes 
de 21 po, porte droite 
(couleur unie)

HBC-27.002A-01-XX-item02 63961 63962 63964 63963 63966 63965

Tiroir et Double Porte 
21po, porte gauche 
(couleur unie)

HBC-27.001A-01-XX-item03 63967 63968 63970 63969 63972 63971

Tiroir et Double Porte 
21po, porte droit 
(couleur unie)

HBC-27.002A-01-XX-item03 63973 63974 63976 63975 63978 63977

Armoire d’évier à deux 
portes de 21 po,porte 
gauche (couleur unie)

HBC-27.001A-01-XX-item01 63979 63980 63982 63981 63984 63983

Armoire d’évier à deux 
portes de 21 po,porte 
droit (couleur unie)

HBC-27.002A-01-XX-item01 63985 63986 63988 63987 63990 63989

Autocollant pour serrure 
à came

HBC-01.004.11A-01-XX 60991 60992  60993  60994 60995 60996 

Étagère en verre avec 
épingles

HBC-05.002A-01 
H00496A-01 63786

Pièces de rechange
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